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Legislation Introduced at Roll Call

Tuesday, February 10, 2026

Introduced by a Supervisor or the Mayor

Pursuant to Charter Section 2.105, an Ordinance or Resolution may be introduced before the Board of 
Supervisors by a Member of the Board, a Committee of the Board, or the Mayor and shall be referred to 
and reported upon by an appropriate Committee of the Board.

ORDINANCES

[Administrative Code - Downtown Activation Locations]260131
Sponsors: Mayor; Dorsey
Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to modify the Jessie Alleys Downtown Activation 
Location to include the northern side of Mission Street, excluding the public street portion of 
Mission Street between Jessie Street East and Jessie Street West, and to make clarifying 
revisions; the Minna Alley Downtown Activation Location to include Minna Street between Shaw 
Alley and New Montgomery Street; the Natoma Downtown Activation Location to include Natoma 
Street between New Montgomery Street and 180 feet northeast of Second Street; the Second 
Street Downtown Activation Location to include Jessie Street between Second Street and New 
Montgomery Street; and the Yerba Buena Lane Downtown Activation Location to include the 
southern side of Market Street between Yerba Buena Lane and 250 feet northeast of Yerba 
Buena Lane, excluding the public street portion of Market Street; and affirming the Planning 

Department’s determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.  ASSIGNED UNDER 
30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.
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[Planning Code - Transit-Oriented Residential Development]260132
Sponsor: Mayor
Ordinance 1) temporarily excluding certain sites from the provisions of California Senate Bill No. 
79 (SB 79) that require local jurisdictions to allow residential uses at various densities, heights, 
and floor area ratios on sites within one-half mile of a transit-oriented development stop; 2) 
permanently excluding from those provisions of SB 79 sites located in industrial employment 
hubs, including certain sites zoned M (Industrial), SALI (Service/Arts/Light Industrial), PDR 
(Production, Distribution, Repair), WMUG (WSoMa Mixed Use-General), and P (Public), and 
sites with a walking path of more than one mile to the closest transit development stop; 3) 
amending the Planning Code to permit additional density and height for residential projects on 
certain parcels within one-half mile of a transit-oriented development stop; 4) adopting an 
Alternative Plan to SB 79, including making findings that the Alternative Plan provides equivalent 
development capacity; 5) making findings that these exemptions and the City’s residential 
capacity meet the requirements of SB 79; and 6) directing the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
to transmit a copy of this Ordinance to the California Department of Housing and Community 
Development; affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the California 
Environmental Quality Act; making findings of consistency with the General Plan, and the eight 
priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1; and making public necessity, convenience, and 

welfare findings under Planning Code, Section 302.  ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land 
Use and Transportation Committee.

[Public Works, Police Codes - Sidewalk Flower Stand Permits]260133
Sponsors: Mayor; Sauter and Dorsey
Ordinance amending the Public Works Code to enhance and modify the sidewalk flower stand 
permit program by, among other things, 1) updating and clarifying the applicable fees, 2) 
authorizing Public Works to consult with the Office of Small Business to identify and evaluate 
eligible permit applicants, 3) updating permit application requirements, 4) supplementing permit 
conditions and restrictions, 5) establishing minimum operating hours of 35 hours per week, 6) 
requiring permittees to be present at sidewalk flower stands for at least 50% of the applicable 
hours of operation and to dedicate a minimum of 75% of the sidewalk flower stand for the sale or 
storage of certain eligible flowers and plants, 7) prohibiting the leasing or sub-leasing of sidewalk 
flower stands, and 8) prohibiting the sale, assignment, inheritance, or transfer of flower stand 
permits; amending the Police Code to authorize Public Works to impose, assess, and collect 
administrative penalties; and affirming the Planning Department’s determination under the 

California Environmental Quality Act.  ASSIGNED UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and 
Transportation Committee.

[Administrative, Health Codes - Mechanical Street Sweeping Performance; 
Refuse Receptacles]

251254

Sponsor: Sauter
Ordinance amending the Administrative Code to require the Department of Public Works to 
perform evaluations and report periodically on mechanical street sweeping operations, including 
submittal of written performance reports to the Board of Supervisors and the Mayor; amending the 
Health Code to revise and clarify outdated terms concerning refuse receptacle requirements and 
authorize a process for the imposition of administrative fines; and affirming the Planning 

Department’s determination under the California Environmental Quality Act.  SUBSTITUTED AND 
ASSIGNED to Public Safety and Neighborhood Services Committee.
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RESOLUTIONS

[Contract Amendment - Universal Protection Service, LP, dba Allied Universal 
Security Services - Armed and Unarmed Security Guard Services - Not to 
Exceed $64,940,326]

260134

Sponsor: Mayor
Resolution approving the Fourth Amendment to Contract No. SFMTA-2018-48, Armed and 
Unarmed Security Services Agreement, between the City and County of San Francisco, acting by 
and through the Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), and Universal Protection Service, LP, 
dba Allied Universal Security Services, to extend the term by one year from March 31, 2026, for a 
total term from April 1, 2020, through March 31, 2027; to increase the amount by $5,911,925 for a 
total not to exceed amount of $64,940,326; and to authorize the SFMTA to enter into any 
amendments or modifications to the agreement that do not materially increase the obligations or 
liabilities to the City and are necessary to effectuate the purposes of the agreement or this 

Resolution. (Municipal Transportation Agency). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and 
Finance Committee.

[Supporting a Strong, Independent Department of Veterans Affairs]260135
Sponsor: Chan
Resolution supporting a strong, independent Department of Veterans Affairs and opposing 

privatization.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT 
THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Pokémon Day - February 27, 2026]260149
Sponsors: Chan; Walton
Resolution declaring February 27, 2026, as Pokémon Day in the City and County of San 
Francisco; celebrating the 30th Anniversary of Pokémon; and encouraging the public to 

participate in Pokémon related community activities.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT 
COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Initiating Landmark Designation - Engine Company No. 33]260136
Sponsor: Chen
Resolution initiating the landmark designation under Article 10 of the Planning Code for Engine 

Company No. 33, located at 117 Broad Street, Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 7113, Lot No. 041.  
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

[Interim Zoning Controls - Retail Establishments in the Tenderloin and South of 
Market Public Safety Zone]

260137

Sponsors: Dorsey; Mahmood
Resolution imposing interim zoning controls for 18 months to require a Conditional Use 
authorization for the establishment of new Retail Establishment uses in the Tenderloin and South 
of Market Public Safety Zone, as both terms are herein defined; affirming the Planning 
Department’s determination under the California Environmental Quality Act; and making findings 

of consistency with the eight priority policies of Planning Code, Section 101.1.  ASSIGNED 
UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Land Use and Transportation Committee.
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[Commemorative Street Name Designation - “Helen Waukazoo Way” - Julian 
Avenue]

260138

Sponsor: Fielder
Resolution adding the commemorative street name “Helen Waukazoo Way” to Julian Avenue in 
recognition of Helen Waukazoo’s legacy as the founder of Friendship House and her contributions 

to the Native American community in the City and County of San Francisco.  RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Land Use and Transportation Committee.

[Recognizing the Commencement of Ramadan, the Muslim Holy and Blessed 
Month - Sunset on February 17 through Evening of March 19, 2026]

260139

Sponsor: Mahmood
Resolution honoring the commencement of Ramadan on the sunset on Tuesday, February 17, 
and continue until the evening of Thursday, March 19, 2026, and recognizing the contributions of 

the Muslim community in the City and County of San Francisco.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION 
WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.

[Commemorative Street Name Designation - “Carmen Johnson Way” - Pierce 
Street between Turk Street and Eddy Street]

260140

Sponsor: Mahmood
Resolution adding the commemorative street name “Carmen Johnson Way” to the 1100 block of 
Pierce Street between Turk Street and Eddy Street in recognition of her lifetime of service to the 

families of the Fillmore neighborhood.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Land Use and 
Transportation Committee.

[Supporting California State Assembly Bill No. 1265 (Haney) - State Historic Tax 
Credit Program]

260141

Sponsor: Mandelman
Resolution supporting California State Assembly Bill No. 1265, introduced by Assembly Member 
Matt Haney, which will create a new State Housing Tax Credit program to prohibit the maximum 
credit amount from exceeding $5,000,000 per taxpayer, no longer allow a 5% credit uplift for 

specified priority projects, and eliminate the credit set aside for smaller projects.  REFERRED 
FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT BOARD 
MEETING.

[Urging an Executive Directive and Citywide Action Plan to Advance Women 
and Gender Equity]

260127

Sponsor: Melgar
Resolution urging the Mayor to issue an executive directive establishing a Citywide Women’s 
Advancement and Gender Equity Action Plan, led and coordinated by the San Francisco 
Department on the Status of Women, with full cross-departmental participation and dedicated 

budgetary support to ensure effective implementation.  SUBSTITUTED AND ASSIGNED to 
Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Initiating Landmark Designation Amendment - Sylvester House (1556 Revere 
Street)]

260150

Sponsor: Walton
Resolution initiating an amendment to the landmark designation of 1556 Revere Street (aka 
Sylvester House), Assessor's Parcel Block No. 5340, Lot No. 006, under Article 10 of the 

Planning Code.  REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA 
AT THE NEXT BOARD MEETING.
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[Emergency Preparedness - Restoration of Outdoor Public Warning System]260142
Sponsor: Wong
Resolution urging the Department of Emergency Management and Department of Technology to 
prioritize the restoration of San Francisco's outdoor public warning system in tsunami evacuation 

zones and coastal areas, and to allocate funding for this critical public safety infrastructure.  
REFERRED FOR ADOPTION WITHOUT COMMITTEE REFERENCE AGENDA AT THE NEXT 
BOARD MEETING.

HEARINGS

[Hearing - Controller's Sixth-Month Budget Status Report for FY2025-2026]260143
Sponsor: Chan
Hearing to discuss the Controller's Sixth-Month Budget Status Report for Fiscal Year (FY) 

2025-2026; and requesting the Office of the Controller to report.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to 
Budget and Appropriations Committee.

[Hearing - Mayor's Budget Instructions for FYs 2026-2027 and 2027-2028]260144
Sponsor: Chan
Hearing on the Mayor's Budget Instructions for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2026-2027 and 2027-2028; and 

requesting the Mayor's Budget Director to report.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and 
Appropriations Committee.

[Hearing - Joint Report and Five Year Financial Plan Update for FY2026-2027 
through FY2029-2030]

260145

Sponsor: Chan
Hearing on the City and County of San Francisco's Joint Report and the Five Year Financial Plan 
Update for Fiscal Years (FY) 2026-2027 through FY2029-2030; and requesting the Controller and 

the Mayor's Budget Director to report.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Budget and 
Appropriations Committee.

[Hearing - Citywide Youth Violence Response and Prevention]260146
Sponsor: Mahmood
Hearing to examine the City’s response to youth violence and youth-involved shootings, including 
prevention, intervention, victim services, and interagency coordination; and requesting the Office of 
Victim and Witness Rights, Juvenile Probation Department, San Francisco Police Department 
(including the Street Violence Response Team), Department of Public Health (including the Street 
Violence Intervention Program), Department of Children, Youth and Their Families, and San 

Francisco Unified School District to report.  RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Public Safety and 
Neighborhood Services Committee.

[Hearing - Proposition E Commission Streamlining Task Force 
Recommendations]

260147

Sponsor: Mandelman
Hearing to discuss the findings and recommendations of the Proposition E Commission 

Streamlining Task Force's Final Report; and requesting the City Administrator's Office to report.  
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Rules Committee.
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[Hearing - San Francisco Environment Department's Budget for FY 2026-2027]260148
Sponsors: Mandelman; Fielder
Hearing on the San Francisco Environment Department's budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2026-2027; 

and requesting the Environment Department and the Mayor's office to report.  RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Budget and Appropriations Committee.

Introduced at the Request of a Department

Pursuant to Rules of Order of the Board of Supervisors Section 2.7.1, Department Heads may submit 
proposed legislation to the Clerk of the Board, in which case titles of the legislation will be printed at the 
rear of the next available agenda of the Board.

PROPOSED ORDINANCES

[Administrative Code - Airport Surveillance Technology Policy]260107
Ordinance approving the Airport Surveillance Technology Policy governing the use of the 

Transportation Network Company Virtual Queue technology. (Airport Commission). ASSIGNED 
UNDER 30 DAY RULE to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Alexandra Sandoval - $250,000]260108
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Alexandra Sandoval against the City and 
County of San Francisco for $250,000; the lawsuit was filed on March 21, 2023, in Alameda 
County Superior Court and transferred to San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 
CGC-24-615405; entitled Alexandra Sandoval v. City and County of San Francisco; the lawsuit 

involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government 
Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Sonia Kominek-Adachi - $750,000]260109
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Sonia Kominek-Adachi against the City 
and County of San Francisco and David Serrano Sewell for $750,000; the lawsuit was filed on 
February 5, 2024, in San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-24-612139; entitled Sonia 
Kominek-Adachi v. City and County of San Francisco et al.; the lawsuit involves an employment 

dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight 
Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Taylor Wall - $52,000]260110
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Taylor Wall against the City and County 
of San Francisco for $52,000; the lawsuit was filed on September 23, 2024, in San Francisco 
Superior Court, Case No. CGC-24-618348; entitled Taylor Wall v. City and County of San 

Francisco; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Sandra Teixeira - $162,500]260112
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Sandra Teixeira against the City and 
County of San Francisco for $162,500; the lawsuit was filed on October 26, 2023, in San 
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-23-609997; entitled Sandra Teixeira v. City and County 

of San Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED 
AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.
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[Settlement of Lawsuit - James Williamson - $200,000]260114
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by James Williamson against the City and 
County of San Francisco for $200,000; the lawsuit was filed on November 25, 2024, in San 
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-24-620091; entitled James Williamson v. City and 

County of San Francisco; the lawsuit involves alleged personal injury on a City street. (City 

Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Joseph Marenco - $35,001]260115
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Joseph Marenco against the City and 
County of San Francisco for $35,001; the lawsuit was filed on October 2, 2023, in San Francisco 
Superior Court, Case No. CGC-23-609444; entitled Joseph Marenco vs. City and County of San 

Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves an employment dispute. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND 
ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Lawsuit - Alison Jordan Llamas - $30,000]260116
Ordinance authorizing settlement of the lawsuit filed by Alison Jordan Llamas against the City 
and County of San Francisco for $30,000; the lawsuit was filed on July 15, 2024, in San 
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. CGC-24-616420; entitled Alison Jordan Llamas v. City of San 
Francisco, et al.; the lawsuit involves alleged property damage and personal injuries arising from a 

vehicle collision. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight 
Committee.

PROPOSED RESOLUTIONS

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claims - Pacific Bell Telephone Company - 
$2,179,415]

260111

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claims filed by Pacific Bell Telephone 
Company against the City and County of San Francisco for $2,179,415; the claims were filed on 
March 7, 2025; the claims involve a refund of gross receipts taxes, homelessness gross receipts 
taxes, and overpaid executive gross receipts taxes for the 2022 tax year; other material terms of 
the settlement are the closure of tax years 2023 and 2024 for the gross receipts tax, 
homelessness gross receipts tax, and overpaid executive gross receipts tax, and that Pacific Bell 
Telephone Company shall take certain filing positions with respect to its gross receipts taxes and 

homelessness gross receipts taxes for tax year 2025 and subsequent tax years. (City Attorney). 
RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - USAA Insurance - $42,114.27]260113
Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by USAA Insurance as subrogee 
of George E. Holt against the City and County of San Francisco for $42,114.27; the claim was 

filed on October 16, 2024; the claim involves property damage arising from a vehicle collision. 
(City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight Committee.

[Settlement of Unlitigated Claim - Marlene Acosta - $70,000]260117
Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by Marlene Acosta against the 
City and County of San Francisco for $70,000; the claim was filed on December 2, 2025; the 
claim involves property damage arising from flooding alleged to have been caused by a water main 

rupture. (City Attorney). RECEIVED AND ASSIGNED to Government Audit and Oversight 
Committee.
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Clerk to Act - February 10, 2026  

Regular Board Meeting Minutes for January 6, 2026, were approved. 

Requests Granted 
From: Supervisor Stephen Sherrill 
To: The Department of Public Works (DPW) 
Requests: Requesting information on trash can donation and placement process, 
current inventory and tracking, as well as removal and notification. 

In Memoriam 
Johnnie Mae Baker - Supervisor Bilal Mahmood 


